




July 2, 1991

Anthony Saul Alperin

Assistant City Attorney

City of Los Angeles

1800 City Hall East

Los Angeles, CA  90012






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-324

Dear Mr. Alperin:


This letter is in response to your letter of June 27, 1991, in which you expressed concern that the ordinance\\  established by the City of Los Angeles to require developers to pay the costs incurred by the city with respect to developers' land use applications may result in the disqualification of contractors paid from those funds.  Specifically, you were concerned that because contractors who are hired by the city to work on developers' land use applications are compensated by the city from fees or other such payments paid to the city by developers, the developers would be considered sources of income to these city contractors.  Apparently, your concern arose from your interpretation of the advice contained in the Savage Advice Letter, No. I-90-622a (copy enclosed.)


Based on the ordinance in question and other city procedures related to the ordinance, it appears as though the system in place in the City of Los Angeles does not create a source of income problem.  Though Ordinance No. 166,859 is silent in certain areas or else does not address with enough specificity some of our concerns, you have represented to staff, both in your letter and during subsequent telephone conversations on June 28, 1991 and July 1, 1991, that the ordinance along with other city procedures related to the ordinance satisfy the criteria set forth below.  Assuming, therefore, that these criteria are met, we conclude that the system currently in place in the City of Los Angeles does not create a situation in which developers who pay the costs assessed by the city for processing land use applications are sources of income to city contractors paid from those funds as a result of those payments: 


(1)  The city has sole discretion to select which of its employees are assigned to work on the developer's land use application. 


(2)  The city has sole discretion to determine which persons the city will hire as employees and contractors to work on the developer's land use application.  (In this regard, we understand the city has in place a formalized bidding procedure ("a RFP") which it utilizes to identify and select persons with whom it contracts.)


(3)  The city has sole discretion to direct the work and evaluate the performance of the employees and contractors whom the city hires to work on the developer's land use application.  This includes the right to fire or replace at any time any employee or contractor who is assigned to work on the developer's land use application.


(4)  The city has the sole discretion to determine the amount of compensation paid to employees or contractors who are hired by the city to work on the developer's land use application.


(5)  The city, not the developer, pays the employee or contractor hired or assigned by the city to work on the developer's land use application from a city account under the exclusive control of the city.


(6)  The written agreement entered into between the city and the contractor who is hired to work on the developer's land use application is separate from the agreement between the city and the developer.  The agreement with the contractor specifies that the terms of the contractor's compensation is not dependent upon the city's approval of the developer's project.


(7)  The written agreement entered into between the city and the developer concerning the developer's land use application, including the terms of the payments to the city, is formalized by resolution or written public record of the city.  This agreement specifies that processing the developer's land use application is not contingent on the hiring of any specific contractor.


A more detailed letter containing the legal analysis for our determination herein will follow under separate cover.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin,






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

